$Surplus 121,109 109,730 91,718 117,656 152,236 155,548 149,713

CO2 tonne 906 887 874 820 854 760 714

N excreted

32,935 31,966 29,476 28,288 31,148 27,340 24,993

Total

 kgDM use
1,032,660 1,042,360 1,051,100 939,290 939,600 801,073 719,300

N leached

kg/Ha~ 66a 55b 42c 40 59d 40e 37f

Change in

$/kgNleach

Compare

To Base

-$1,035 /

kgNleach

-$1,225 /

kgN

-$132 /

kgN

+$4,450

/

kgN

+$4,060

/

kgN

+$990 /

kgN

Colour code

Overseer input notes:
aEffluent areas received 2 x 70 kg urea/ha Aug-Sept. Irrigated areas 4 x 70 urea/ha July-Sept &

March. Total farm 109 kg N/ha
bAll areas received 2 x 70 kg urea/ha March & May. Maize silage fed on feed pad.
cNo urea; extra maize fed in the paddock.
d100% of cows were on the feed pad for 7 hours in June-July; this mitigation is negated by having

all cows off. 55 cows on in July because Overseer doesn’t accept ‘part’ months for stock

numbers.
eAll silage fed on the feed pad. Effluent area increased from 10 to 38 ha. No N on Effluent area,

and 80 kg urea in March over rest of the farm.
fEffluent area increased to 38 ha.
g BIF = bought in feed

GSL Runs Base Industry derived runs

Page 17 of 45

Overseer operation: Runs 6 & 7 include an increase in the effluent area, which reduces

N-leaching more than the other scenarios that didn’t increase the effluent area.

If the Base file Effluent area is increased to 38 ha (same N applied) it decreases N-

leaching from 66 to 58 kg N/ha.

Table 2a Delta analysis

Run comparison Run 1 v Run 3 Run 1 v Run 7 Run 3 v Run 7

No. Cows No change -28% -28%

kgMS/cow No change -7% -7%

KgN/hatotal Eliminated -70% Run 7 +33kgs

Supplmade

discard

0 0 0

Total BIF +31% Eliminated Run 3 +360,000kgs

MSprodn 0 -33% -33%

$Income 0 -33% -33%

$costs +9% -55% -58%

$Surplus -24% +24% +63%

CO2 tonne 4% -21% -20%

N excreted 10% -24% -15%

Total

 kgDM use

+2% -30% -31%

N leached

kg/Ha~

-36% -44% -12%

Change in

$/kgNleach

Harm imposed

-$1225kgN

No harm imposed

+$990kgN

No harm imposed

+2215kgN

Summary points from table:

 This farm currently has a 61 cow parasitic herd.

 If the policy objective is the lowest N leach/HA then run 3 and run 7 are the two

cases to use.

 Compared to 'base':

o the 'industry template' focused on maintaining production and stocking

rate - with N removed completely and replaced with BiF.  This resulted in

a 36% reduction in N leach, but a 24% decrease in farm surplus.

o The GSL run focused on 'right sizing' the herd, which allowed for BiF to